

Ct.No.4 *JPG* 13.02.2026

1

Saikat
Mukherjee

Calcutta High Court
In the Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri
Appellate Side

CPAN/1/2026
in
WPA/2704/2024

SANDIPAN GHOSH
VS.
MR. SUJIT SARKAR AND ANR.

Mr. Uday Sankar Sarkar, Adv.
....For the Petitioner/Applicant

1. The petitioner is represented by his learned counsel.
2. At the time of hearing learned advocate for the petitioner draws attention of this court to the copy of the order dated 8th January, 2025, as well as the copy of the order dated 21st August, 2025, as passed in WPA 2704 of 2024.
3. It is submitted that in the order dated 8th January, 2025, it has been clearly indicated that the learned advocate for the Respondent-State would communicate the server copy of the said order to the Respondent Nos.2 and 3. It is further submitted that the instant

contempt application has been filed against the alleged contemnor on account of non-compliance of aforementioned two orders.

- 4.** Perused the entire file.
- 5.** Heard learned advocate for the petitioner.
- 6.** It appears that *prima facie* the petitioner is successful in making out an arguable case for issuing notice upon the alleged respondents. In view of such, learned advocate for the petitioner is directed to cause service of notice along with copy of instant application against the alleged Contemnor Nos.1 and 2 by Speed Post and to file affidavit-of-service on the adjourned day.
- 7.** Let this matter appear before my court to the Principal Bench on 20th March, 2026.
- 8.** Registry is directed to transmit the instant file to the Principal Bench forthwith.

(PARTHA SARATHI SEN, J.)